## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1252

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of		
Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC,	)	
for Approval of Demand-Side Management	)	PUBLIC STAFF'S
and Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery	)	MOTION FOR
Rider Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §62-	)	JUDICIAL NOTICE
133.9 and Commission Rule R8-69	)	

NOW COMES THE PUBLIC STAFF – North Carolina Utilities Commission, by and through its Executive Director, Christopher J. Ayers, and respectfully moves that the Commission take judicial notice of Late-Filed Exhibit No. 2, filed by Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (DEC) and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (DEP) in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1214 and E-2, Sub 1219 on September 3, 2020. In support thereof, the Public Staff shows the following:

- 1. The Public Staff believes DEC and DEP's Late-Filed Exhibit No. 2 is relevant to issues in this proceeding and wishes to reference the document in its proposed order.
- 2. In light of the foregoing, the Public Staff respectfully requests that the Commission take judicial notice of DEC and DEP's Late-Filed Exhibit No. 2, filed in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1214 and E-2, Sub 1219.

WHEREFORE, the Public Staff respectfully requests that the Commission take judicial notice of Late-Filed Exhibit No. 2, filed by DEC and DEP in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1214 and E-2, Sub 1219 on September 3, 2020.

Respectfully submitted this the 28th day of September, 2020.

PUBLIC STAFF Christopher J. Ayers Executive Director

Dianna W. Downey Chief Counsel

Electronically submitted s/ Nadia L. Luhr Staff Attorney

4326 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300 Telephone: (919) 733-6110 nadia.luhr@psncuc.nc.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this Motion has been served on all parties of record or their attorneys, or both, by United States mail, first class or better; by hand delivery; or by means of facsimile or electronic delivery upon agreement of the receiving party.

This the 28th day of September, 2020.

Electronically submitted /s/ Nadia L. Luhr